Ruben

Baby swing
Balancelle bébé

www.lionelo.com







Préface

Cheér(e) client(e) !
Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi les produits Lionelo.

Nos produits sont élaborés avec le plus grand soin, afin d'allier
confort et sécurité a votre enfant.

Nos produits sont confectionnés avec du matériel de haute qualité
ainsi qu'une technologie moderne.

Cela nous permet de vous proposer un produit parfait pour étre
utilisé tous les jours.

IMPORTANT :

Garder ce manuel pour une utilisation future.

Si vous avez la moindre question n'hésitez pas a nous contacter
par e-mail a contact@monmobilierdesign.fr.

REMARQUE :
L'assemblage de ce produit doit étre effectué par un adulte.

BrandLine Group Sp. z 0. .
ul. A. Kreglewskiego 1, 61-248 Poznan



Remarque :

Ne laisser jamais votre enfant seul sans surveillance.

Ne pas utiliser ce produit quand votre enfant est en capacité de s'asseoir
seul et qu'il pése plus de 9 kg.

Ce produit n'a pas été congu pour que votre enfant dorme durant de
longues heures.

Il est important de toujours utiliser le harnais de sécurité.

Pour éviter les blessures, gardez vos enfants a I'écart lors du pliage et de
I'assemblage du produit.

Ne déplacez ou ne soulevez jamais I'appareil lorsque le bébé est dedans.
Lorsque le produit est connecté a un lecteur de musique, le volume est
réglé sur faible.

Le produit ne remplace pas un lit bébé ou un lit. Si un enfant a besoin de
sommeil, placez-le dans un berceau ou un lit approprié.

N'utilisez pas le produit si une partie de celui-ci est endommagée ou
manquante.

N'utilisez pas d'accessoires ou de piéces de rechange autres que ceux
approuvés par le fabricant.

L'alimentation doit étre vérifiée réguli€rement pour détecter tout dommage
au cordon, a la fiche, au connecteur ou a d'autres piéces. En cas de
dommage, cessez immédiatement d'utiliser I'appareil.

Cet appareil ne doit étre utilisé qu'avec une alimentation recommandée
par le fabricant.

N'utilisez jamais un jouet pivotant pour soulever ou transporter une
balangoire.



Inventaire des piéces

Produit Nom Nombre

Base des pieds

@ Chéssis avec
&= |module de contrble

@ Chassis simple 1

@ Assise rembourée 1

Arche de jeu

Moustiquaire 1




Notice de montage
Note :

L'assemblage du produit doit étre effectué par un
adulte

1. Dépliez le cadre principal et le cadre auxiliaire (en
appuyant sur les deux boutons de pliage, et en tirant
en méme temps les deux tubes dans les directions
indiquées par les fleches).

Appuyez sur ces
deux boutons

Tirez ces deux tubes
dans la direction
indiqué par les
fleches

2. Connectez les tubes de base (avant et arriére)
avec les tubes principal et auxiliaire, et poussez-les
jusqu'a ce qu'ils soient complétement verrouillés.
Tirez ensuite chacun d'eux pour vous assurer qu'ils
sont correctement assemblés et fixés.



3. Fixez le cadre du siége aux tétes des cadres principal et
auxiliaire a I'aide des boulons de montage, des capuchons et
des couvercles, comme indiqué dans les images ci-dessous.
Tirez ensuite les bras du siége pour vous assurer que
I'assemblage est correct.

4. Placez les deux extrémités de I'assise dans des trous
carrés sur les bras gauche et droit du siege, comme indiqué
dans l'image ci-dessous.



5. Installez la moustiquaire sur le siege, comme indiqué
dans l'image ci-dessous




6. Attachez les bretelles en suivant les instructions des
images ci-dessous. FR

N

*
Passez la sangle Passez-le ensuite Tirez sur la sangle pour
a travers l'ouverture par l'ouverture qu'elle se resserre avec
supérieure de inférieure précision sur I'entretoise.

I'entretoise.

Réglez la longueur des bretelles et de la sangle sous-
abdominale en suivant les instructions des images ci-
dessous.

Déplacez vers la gauche ou la droite pour Déplacez les bretelles vers le haut ou vers le
régler la longueur de la sangle sous- bas pour régler la longueur des bretelles.
abdominale. Appuyez sur le bouton de

renfort pour régler sa position.

@ lionelo




Note :

Fonction balancement: 5 niveaux de vitesse sont
disponibles. Appuyez sur le bouton "+" pour accélérer et
sur le bouton "-" pour ralentir. Les LED indiquent un
niveau de vitesse de balancement actuel. (Voir I'image ci-
dessous).

Il'y a trois temps de balancement disponibles. Si vous
appuyez une fois sur le bouton de réglage de I'heure, le
premier indicateur LED s'allume et le balancement est
réglé pour les 8 minutes suivantes. Appuyez deux fois sur
le bouton pour choisir le programme de 15 minutes (2 LED
allumées), ou 3 fois - pour le régler sur 30 minutes (3 LED
allumées). Passé ce délai, toutes les fonctions s'arrétent
et la balancgoire passe en mode veille afin d'économiser la
batterie.

Bouton vitesse

Indicateur vitesse LED

"
Bouton vitesse "+
Bouton musique

Bouton minuterie

LED indicateur de
temps



Bouton Musique:

Appuyez une fois pour commencer a jouer de la musique.

Appuyez a nouveau (jusqu'a 3 fois) pour régler le volume de la
musique.

Un autre appui (cinquieme) arréte la musique. Appuyez a nouveau
sur le bouton pour lire la chanson suivante.

La balangoire peut étre alimentée par 4 piles AA de 1,5V (a l'intérieur
de la téte du cadre principal) ou I'adaptateur secteur.

Pour insérer les piles:

Utilisez un tournevis pour retirer la vis; retirez le couvercle de la
batterie; placez le couvercle des piles dans le compartiment a piles
en faisant attention a la polarité correcte (+/-); replacez le couvercle;
serrer la vis




2. Alimentation principale:

- Branchez le cordon de I'adaptateur sur une prise secteur (100-
240 V), comme indiqué dans l'image ci-dessous.

- Insérez l'autre extrémité du cordon dans le port DC sur la téte du
cadre principal.

AVERTISSEMENT :

Ne chargez pas de piles non rechargeables.

Les batteries rechargeables ne peuvent étre chargées que sous la
surveillance d'un adulte.

Les piles rechargeables doivent étre retirées du compartiment a
piles de I'appareil avant la charge.

Ne mélangez pas différents types de piles ou d'anciennes avec les
nouvelles.

Les piles doivent étre placées en faisant attention a la polarité
correcte.

Les piles épuisées doivent étre retirées de la balancgoire.

Les bornes d'alimentation ne doivent pas étre court-circuitées.

La balangoire doit étre utilisée avec I'adaptateur CA d'origine. Les
parameétres d'entrée d'un adaptateur doivent étre de 100 a 240 V.
L'adaptateur doit étre placé hors de la portée d'un bébé.
L'adaptateur utilisé avec la balangoire doit étre régulierement
examiné pour détecter tout dommage au cordon, aux fiches et a d'
autres piéces. En cas de tels dommages, le produit ne doit pas
étre utilisé jusqu'a ce qu'il soit réparé.



3. Réglage de I'angle du dossier et pliage de la balangoire.

(1) Réglage de I'angle du dossier:

Appuyez sur le bouton de réglage du siége gauche et droit en
méme temps, puis inclinez le siége vers le haut ou vers le bas
pour définir I'angle de dossier souhaité (voir I'image ci-dessous)

Appuyez sur les boutons de réglage situés des deux cotés du siege et
inclinez le siége dans les directions indiquées par les fleches.

(2) Plier :
Tout d'abord, pliez le siége et verrouillez-le avec la fermeture a pression;
puis appuyez sur les boutons de pliage sur le cadre principal et le cadre
auxiliaire pour plier les tubes du cadre.

Pliez le siége Apreés avoir replié le siége,
en rapprochant verrouillez le bouton-
le dossier et le siége. pression pour le fixer.

Appuyez sur les
boutons de pliage pour
plier les supports.



V. Nettoyage:

Siége: Retirez le siége et le dossier du cadre.
Laver doucement a la main a I'eau froide.

Cadre: Essuyez le cadre métallique avec un chiffon
doux et propre et du savon doux.

Remarque! Ne le lavez pas dans le lave-linge, ne
I'essorez pas ou ne le séchez pas.

Instruction de stockage:

Retirez la batterie si elle ne sera pas utilisée pendant

une période prolongée.
Gardez cet appareil hors de portée des enfants.

Le produit a été testé et répond a toutes les
exigences de la norme EN16232: 2013



Problémes communs et solutions

Probleme Solution
Les piles sont mal installées ou la
Musique et puissance est faible. Remplacez les

balancement arrétés

piles par des neuves ou assurez-vous
qu'elles ont été installées selon la
polarité correcte (+/-).

Aucune réponse

Assurez-vous que les piles sont
correctement installées selon la polarité
correcte (+/-)

des boutons.

Vérifiez si les piles se trouvent dans le
compartiment a piles.

Il'y ale son de
I'alarme quand j'appuie
sur le bouton.

Le niveau de la batterie est trop faible.
Remplacez les piles.

La balangoire tremble
pendant le
balancement.

Assurez-vous que toutes les piéces sont
installées correctement et bien
verrouillées par endroits.

Que faire si la balancelle
n'est pas utilisée
pendant longtemps?

Si vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser la
balangoire pendant une période
prolongée, retirez les piles du
compartiment a piles.




Preface

Dear Customer!

Thank you for placing your trust in us and choosing Lionelo.

Our products are made with the utmost care to ensure
comfort and above all, maximum safety of your child. Imple-
mentation of high quality materials and modern technolo-
gies allows us to provide users with a product that is perfect-
ly suited for everyday use.

IMPORTANT!
KEEP FOR THE FUTURE.

In case of any questions or comments on the purchased
product, please contact us:
pomoctechniczna@lionelo.com

Note: The assembly of the product must be performed by
an adult.

Failure to comply with this provision and the assembly
instructions could result in serious injury or even death.

Importer:

BrandLine Group Sp. z 0. o.
ul. A. Kreglewskiego 1, 61-248 Poznan
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WARNING!

Never leave your child unattended

Do not use the appliance when the child is able to sit on his own

or reach a weight of more than 9kg

The device is not intended for the place of the baby’s long sleep
Always use fasteners

To avoid injuries, keep the children out of the way when unfolding
and product assembly

Do not allow children to play with the product

Never move or lift the device when the baby is in it

When the product is connected to a music player,

The volume is set to low

The product does not replace a baby bed or a bed. If a child needs
sleep, place them in a suitable crib or bed

Do not use the product if any part of it is damaged or missing

Do not use accessories or spare parts other than those approved by
the manufacturer

Never charge a battery for this purpose

Do not use different types of batteries at the same time, do not use
new and used batteries at the same time

Always make sure that the batteries are inserted correctly according
to the marked polarity

Exhausted batteries must be removed from the device

The power supply should be checked regularly for damage to the
cord, plug, connector and other parts. In case of any damage imme-
diately cease using the device

This device may only be used with a power supply recommended by
the manufacturer

Never use a toy swing to lift or carry a swing

@ lionelo




| Komponenty zestawu

Apparence Name Quantity

Base tubes:

2 pieces
front and rear P

Main frame with con-

trol module 1 piece
Auxiliary frame 1 piece
Seat frame )
and a seat 1 piece
Toy bar 1 piece

Mosquito net

Power supply - x1,

User manual - x1,

Mounting bolt - x2,
Cap - x2,




Il. Assembly instruction

Note:

The assembly of the product can only be performed by an
adult.

1. Unfold the main frame and the auxiliary frame (by pressing
down the both folding buttons located on them, and at the
same time pulling both tubes in the directions shown by the
arrows).

Press both

buttons

Pull the two tubes in the
directions indicated by the

arrows

2. Connect the base tubes (the front and the rear one) with
the tubes of the main and auxiliary frame, and push them
until they are fully locked in place. Then pull each of them to
make sure they are correctly assembled and secured.
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3. Attach thea seat frame to the heads of the main and auxilia-
ry frames using mounting bolts, caps and covers, as shown in
the pictures below. Then pull the seat's arms to make sure the
assembly is correct.

Mounting

Arm head of bolt

the seat

4. Place both ends of the toy bar in the square holes on the left
and the right arm of the seat, as shown in the picture below.



5. Install the mosquito net over the seat, as shown in the
picture below.




6. Attach shoulder straps by following the instructions from

the pictures below.

i

Top Bottom  Passthe strap
through the top
opening of the brace

»;g‘/

¥

Pull the strap so
that it tightens
accurately on the
brace

Then pass it
through the bottom
opening

Adjust the length of the shoulder straps and the lap strap by
following the instructions from the pictures below.

\\

/ I
Move the brace to the left or right to adjust
the length of the lap strap. Press the brace
button to adjust its position.

@ lionelo

Move the braces up or down to adjust thé
length of the shoulder straps.




Note:

Swing function: there are 5 speed levels available. Press the
“+" button to speed up, and the “-” button to speed down. The
LEDs indicate a current swing speed level. (See the picture
below).

There are three swing times available. If you press the time
setting button once, the first LED indicator lights on and the
swinging is set for the following 8 minutes. Press the button
twice to choose the 15-minute program (2 LEDs on), or 3
times - to set it for 30 minutes (3 LEDs on). After that time
all the functions stop and the swing enters the standby mode
in order to save the battery power. If you don't use the time
setting options, all the started functions continue until the
battery power is off.

Speed
button

Speed LED indicators
Speed “+” button
Music button

Time setting button

Time LED indicators




Music button:

Press it once to start playing music.

Press it again (up to 3 times) to adjust the music volume.
Another press (fifth) stops the music. Press the button once
again to play the next song.

The swing can be powered by 4 1.5V AA batteries (inside the
head of the main frame) or the power adapter.

To insert the batteries:

use a screwdriver to remove the screw;

remove the battery cover;

put the batteries into the battery compartment paying attention
to the correct polarity (+/-); place the cover back;

fasten the screw.

Use the same steps in order to remove the batteries.

Put the batteries in the compart-
ment so that the positive poles are
plaged on the sides marked “+" Place back the battery cover

Close the battery cover
and tighten it with a
screwdriver



2. Main power supply:

- plug the adaptor’s cord into an AC socket (100-240V), as
shown in the picture below;

- insert the other end of the cord into the DC port on the head
of the main frame.

WARNING:

Do not charge non-rechargeable batteries.

Rechargeable batteries can only be charged under adult
supervi-sion.

Rechargeable batteries should be taken out of the device's
battery compartment before charging.

Do not mix different kinds of batteries or old ones with the
new ones.

The batteries should be placed paying attention to the correct
polarity.

Exhausted batteries must be removed from the swing.

Power supply terminals must not be short-circuited.

The swing must be used with the original AC adapter. The
input parameters of an adapter should be 100-240V~50/60Hz,
max 0.3A. The output parameters of an adapter should be:
5.8-6V 800mA-1A.

The adapter should be placed out of the reach of a baby.

The adapter used with the swing must be regularly examined
for damage to the cord, plugs and other parts. In the event of
such damage, the product must not be used until it is repaired.
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3. Backrest angle adjustment and folding the swing

(1) Backrest angle adjustment:

Press the left and right seat adjustment button at the same
time, then tilt the seat up or down to set a desired backrest
angle (see the picture below).

Press the adjustment buttons located on both sides of the seat
and tilt the seat in the directions indicated by the arrows.

(2) Folding:
first, fold the seat and lock it with the snap fastener;
then press the folding buttons on the main frame and the auxilia-
ry frame to fold the frame tubes.
Fold the seat by pulling
together the backrest After folding the seat

and the seat lock the snap fastener
to secure it

Press the
folding buttons
to fold the
supports



V. Cleaning:

Seat: Remove the seat and the backrest from the frame.
Hand wash gently with cold water.

Frame: Wipe the metal frame with soft, clean cloth and mild
soap.

Note! Do not wash it in the washing machine, spin or
tumble dry.

VI. Storage instructions:
¢ Remove the battery if it will not be used for an

extended period of time
¢ Keep this device out of the reach of children.

The product has been tested and meets all require-
ments of the EN16232:2013
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Common problems and solutions

Problem

Solut@on

Music and swing-
ing stopped

The batteries are installed wrong
way or the power is low. Replace
the batteries with the new ones
or make sure that they have been
installed according to the correct
polarity (+/-).

No response from
buttons

Make sure the batteries are
properly installed according to the
correct polarity (+/-).

Check whether the batteries are in
the battery compartment.

There is the alarm
sound when | press a
button

The battery level is too low. Re-
place the batteries.

The swing shakes ter-
ribly while swinging

Make sure all the parts are in-
stalled correctly and tightly locked
in places.

What to do if the
swing is not to be
used for a long time?

If you plan not to use the swing for extended
period of time, remove the batteries from
the battery compart-ment.
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BrandLine Group Sp. z 0. o.
l 2 l ul. A. Kreglewskiego 1
'one O 61-248 Poznan

www.lionelo.com

WARRANTY CARD
KARTA GWARANCYJNA

Model: ...ccoviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenn,

SN:

May be sold in: BE CZ DK DE EE IE EL ES FR HR IT LV LT HU MT NL AT PL PT RO SI SK FI SE UK
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Warranty conditions:

1. The Lionelo brand with its registered office at Kreglewskiego 1, 61-248 Poznan,
Poland guarantees that the equipment is operational in accordance with the
technical-operating conditions described in the manual.

2. The warranty is granted for a 36 months period from the date of sale. If the
Buyer is a company (VAT invoice), the warranty is granted for a 12-month
period.

3. The warranty is valid in the country of purchase.

4. Revealed manufacturing defects shall be removed during the warranty period
free of charge by the Authorised Manufacturer Service.

5. Any defects or damages discovered and reported within the warranty period
will be removed free of charge within 21 working days, but in justifiable cases
(for instance, spare parts must be brought from abroad) this period may be
extended by another 30 days.

6. Any defects or damages to the equipment should be reported and delivered
to the service site immediately after being revealed.

7. Accessories included with the devices are under 3-month warranty from the
date of purchase.

8. In case of an unjustified complaint (a complaint of efficient product or the
mechanically damaged one), the person who reports a complaint shall be
charged for transportation cost.

9. The Customer is entitled to replacement of the product to another with the
same or similar specifications (and) colours if the Service determines that the
removal of defects is not possible.

10. The service is not responsible for any loss of data.

11. The warranty will be respected only if the customer attaches (to the faulty
device) a damage description, all of the accessories received at the moment of
the equipment purchase, and proof of purchase containing the date of sale.

12. The warranty does not cover: natural wear of the product related to its
normal operation, damage resulted from improper usage or non-compliance of
the instructions described in the manual, tears or cracks caused by the
Customer, fading of fabric resulting from prolonged exposure to sunlight or
washing the product or its parts in the wrong temperature, mechanical,
electrical, thermal and intentional damages and defects caused by them, as
well as damage caused by unauthorised modifications or repairs.



13. The Service may refuse to repair products in case of any traces of
unauthorised repair.

14. If the fault is not covered by the manufacturer's warranty, paid repair may
be offered by the Service.

15. Neither the Manufacturer nor the Authorised Service is responsible for any
damages or losses arising from the inability to use the device that is being
repaired.

16. The product that has not been collected from the service site within 3 months
can be charged with storage cost appropriate to the storage time.

17. Delivery of the product which is incomplete or lack of proper packaging is
equivalent to the failure of the warranty conditions by the Buyer, and it can
provide a basis to refusal of the repair or extension of the repair period.

18. In case of sending the product for repair, when no defect is found, the
expenses for the expert assessment shall be fully borne by the consumer.

19. If the product (sent for repair) works properly, and the reason of its invalid
operation is, for instance, a low battery, the Consumer shall bear the cost of the
expert assessment.

20. The product warranty shall not exclude, limit or suspend the Customer
rights resulting from the guarantee.

21. Only clean products in original or replacement packagings can be reclaimed.




Warunki gwaranciji:

1. Marka Lionelo z siedzibg w Poznaniu (61-248) przy ul. Kreglewskiego 1
gwarantuje sprawne dziatanie produktu zgodnie z warunkami techniczno-
eksploatacyjnymi opisanymi w instrukcji obstugi.

2. Gwarancja jest udzielana na okres 36 miesiecy, liczac od daty sprzedazy. W
przypadku zakupu produktu przez firme (faktura VAT) gwarancja udzielana jest
na okres 12 miesigcy.

3. Gwarancja obowigzuje w kraju zakupu.

4. Ujawnione wady beda usuniete bezptatnie w okresie gwarancji przez
Autoryzowany Serwis Producenta.

5. Klient (reklamujacy) jest zobowigzany do zgtoszenia reklamaciji przez strone
internetowg www.lionelo.com (zaktadka wsparcie techniczne - zgto$ naprawe).
Instrukcja zgtaszania i wysytki reklamowanego produktu jest dostepna na stronie
WWW.

6. Ewentualne wady lub uszkodzenia produktu ujawnione i zgtoszone w okresie
gwarancji beda usuniete bezptatnie w terminie 21 dni roboczych, lecz w
uzasadnionych przypadkach (sprowadzenie czesci zamiennych z zagranicy)
termin ten moze ulec przedtuzeniu o kolejne 30 dni.

7. Wady lub uszkodzenia sprzetu powinny byé zgtoszone i dostarczone do
serwisu niezwtocznie po ujawnieniu sig ich.

8. Gwarancja dla akcesoriéw jest udzielana na 3 miesigce od daty zakupu.

9. W przypadku nieuzasadnionej reklamacji (reklamacja produktu sprawnego
lub uszkodzonego w sposéb mechaniczny) zgtaszajacy reklamacje zostanie
obcigzony kosztami transportu.

10. Klientowi przystuguje prawo do wymiany towaru na inny, posiadajacy te
same lub zblizone parametry techniczne (réwniez kolorystyke) w przypadku,
gdy serwis uzna, ze usuniecie wady nie jest mozliwe.

11. Serwis nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za utrate danych.

12. Gwarancja bedzie respektowana jedynie w przypadku dotaczenia do
reklamowanego urzadzenia opisu uszkodzenia, wszystkich akcesoriow, ktére
klient otrzymat podczas kupna urzadzenia oraz dowodu zakupu zawierajgcego
date sprzedazy.

13. Gwarancjg nie sg objete: naturalne zuzycie zwigzane z eksploatacja,
uszkodzenia powstate w wyniku niewtasciwego i niezgodnego z instrukcja
obstugi uzytkowania, uszkodzenia lub rozdarcia wynikte z winy nabywcy,
ptowienie  tkanin  spowodowane dtugotrwatym  dziataniem  promieni



stonecznych, pranie  w nieodpowiedniej temperaturze, uszkodzenia
mechaniczne, elektryczne, termiczne, ingerencje cieczy lub celowe uszkodzenia
i wywotane nimi wady, samowolne przerobki.

14. Serwis moze odmoéwi¢ wykonania naprawy w przypadku $ladéw
nieautoryzowanej naprawy.

15. W przypadku gdy usterka nie jest objeta gwarancjg producenta, serwis
moze zaproponowac wykonanie ustugi odptatne;j.

16. Producent ani Autoryzowany Serwis nie odpowiada za szkody i straty powstate w
wyniku niemoznosci korzystania z produktu bedacego w naprawie.

17. Produkt nieodebrany z serwisu w ciggu 3 miesiecy moze skutkowacé
naliczeniem kosztéw magazynowania urzadzenia do czasu odbioru.

18. Dostarczenie produktu w stanie niekompletnym, brak odpowiedniego
opakowania jest réwnoznaczne z niewypetnieniem przez kupujacego
warunkéw gwarancji i moze stanowi¢ podstawe do odmowy naprawienia
produktu lub przedtuzenia okresu naprawy.

19. Jesli w odestanym do naprawy serwisowej produkcie nie stwierdzono
usterki, konsument bedzie obcigzony kosztem ekspertyzy (stawka godzinowa
70 zt netto).

20. W sytuacji, gdy produkt odestany do serwisu jest sprawny, a powodem
ztego dziatania urzadzenia byta np. roztadowana bateria, serwis obcigzy
konsumenta kosztem ustugi ekspertyzy w kwocie 25 zt netto.

21. Gwarancja na produkt nie wyiacza, nie ogranicza ani nie zawiesza
uprawnien kupujacego wynikajacych z rekojmi.

22. Produkty do reklamacji przyjmowane sg wytgcznie czyste i w kartonowym
opakowaniu (oryginalnym lub zastepczym).



Lionelo Service — Support

List of Authorized Service Centers:
Lista autoryzowanych centréw serwisowych:

lionelo.com/en/service

Dziekujemy za zakup urzadzenia naszej marki!

Croatia
Uvoznik: Viva-net d.o.o.
A.T.Mimare 8
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Product details

For the following
Product : BABY SWING
Model(s):  LO-RUBEN

Declaration & Applicable standards
We, BrandLine Group Sp. z 0. 0., hereby declare under our sole responsibility that
the of the above referenced product complies the following directives:

EN16232:2013

Representative

BrandLine Group Sp. z 0. 0.
A. Kreglewskiego 1

61-248 Poznan BRAND ) GROUP
SPOLKA 7 OGRANI QOPOWIEDZIALNOSCIA
ul. A. KregleWskiege -248 Poznan
NIP 782-257-98%8, 61233546

(10)
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